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APPLICANT:  LUMINANT GENERATION COMPANY, LLC. 
 
FACILITY: UNITED STATES - ADVANCED PRESSURIZED WATER REACTOR (US-

APWR) DESIGN CERTIFICATION REVIEW 
 
SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF THE OCTOBER 11, 2012, PUBLIC MEETING WITH LUMINANT 

GENERATION COMPANY, LLC. REGARDING HYDROLOGY GROUND 
WATER LEVEL, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 2.4, “SAFETY REVIEW OF THE 
COMANCHE PEAK NUCLEAR POWER PLANT COMBINED LICENSE 
APPLICATION,” AND TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION THE 
APPLICANT NEEDS TO SUPPLEMENT ITS APPLICATION.  

 
 
On October 11, 2012, a Category 1 public meeting was held between the U.S. Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission (NRC), and representatives of Luminant Generation Company, LLC. 
(Luminant).  This meeting was related to the Combined License Application for Comanche Peak 
Nuclear Power Plant (CPNPP), Units 3 and 4.  The meeting was held at the NRC Headquarters 
located in Rockville, Maryland.  A public meeting notice was issued on September 19, 2012, 
and was documented in the Agencywide Documents Access and Management System 
(ADAMS) under accession number ML122610639. 
 
The purpose of this meeting was for Luminant to present the current status of groundwater 
modeling at CPNPP to the NRC staff for discussion.  The need for this modeling was identified 
during the review of the final safety analysis report, and was documented in ADAMS 
ML12286A172.  This modeling is being conducted to (a) examine whether the maximum 
groundwater level will be less than the maximum groundwater level site parameter specified in 
the United States - Advanced Pressurized Water Reactor (US-APWR) plant design, and (b) 
provide a possible basis for modeling groundwater transport of radionuclides from hypothetical 
accidental releases.  Surface water issues were not discussed. 
 
Luminant has resumed monitoring of groundwater to provide additional information that will be 
of value for the modeling.  Monitoring was conducted on August 17, 2012, and September 12, 
2012, and will be continued in October 2012, and December 2012.  Groundwater levels in wells 
completed in the regolith are consistent with levels observed in 2006-2008.  They appear to 
represent actual groundwater levels.  The same is true for some of the shallow bedrock wells.  
Levels in other shallow bedrock wells, and in all of the deep bedrock wells, have risen 
significantly since 2006 - 2008.  However, groundwater levels in these wells changed little from 
August 2012, to September 2012, and Luminant takes this as evidence that they now represent 
actual groundwater levels.  The staff prefers to wait for additional measurements before drawing 
this conclusion.  Luminant also noted that groundwater levels indicate hydraulic gradients that 
are vertically downward. 
 
Luminant has developed a conceptual model of groundwater at the site.  Freely-recoverable 
groundwater occurs primarily in regolith, soil, and fill materials overlying consolidated limestone.   
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It is available to a lesser degree in fractured limestone in the upper, weathered portion of the 
Glen Rose Formation.  Deeper limestone and shale bedrock has very low hydraulic conductivity, 
and transmits little groundwater.  Excavations extend into this deeper bedrock. 
 
Luminant states that the modeling is progressing well.  Some minor details are still being added, 
but the main modeling work is completed.  The model is not in its final form, but has reached the 
point where its main features can be discussed meaningfully. 
 
The groundwater model is implemented using MODFLOW with the GMS visual interface.  This 
includes a 3D visualization of the excavation geometry of excavations, and construction and 
water levels of wells.  The model has three layers.  Recharge rates are assigned according to 
the hydrologic soil group at the surface of layer 1. 
 
Luminant has begun making model runs to test model sensitivity to variations in input 
parameters.  Results are preliminary, and detailed model results were not presented.  Luminant 
states, however, that preliminary results indicate that the maximum simulated groundwater level 
is less than the maximum groundwater level site parameter for the US-APWR plant design (the 
maximum permissible groundwater level in locations significant to safety).  Luminant concludes 
from the modeling that the engineered fill is sufficiently permeable that groundwater will drain 
into the fill from surrounding bedrock, and the fill will drain away this groundwater so it will not 
rise to an unacceptable level. 
 
During discussion, the staff emphasized the need to produce a bounding analysis of 
groundwater level, not only a simulation that represents the best estimate of what groundwater 
level will be.  The bounding analysis represents the worst physically reasonable conditions.  The 
staff questioned whether representing the model boundary along Squaw Creek Reservoir as a 
constant head of 775 ft is satisfactory.  This is the conservation pool elevation, and the reservoir 
is generally maintained close to that level, but the actual reservoir level could fluctuate because 
of extreme events such as hurricanes.  Luminant stated that it would examine the sensitivity of 
the model to this boundary condition value. 
 
Please direct any inquiries to Tarun Roy at 301-415-0493, or via email at Tarun.Roy@nrc.gov. 

 
/RA/ 
 
 
Tarun Roy, Project Manager 
Licensing Branch 2 
Division of New Reactor Licensing  
Office of New Reactors 

 
Docket Nos. 52-034 and 52-035 
 
Enclosure:  
List of Attendees 
 
cc w/Enclosure:  See next page   
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Public Meeting with Luminant Regarding GWL Hydrology Chapter 2, Section 2.4 Safety Review 
of the CPNPP Combined License Application Held on October 11, 2012 

 
Name Affiliation 

Tarun Roy NRC/NRO/DNRL 
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COL - Comanche Peak Mailing List      (Revised 10/02/2012) 
 
cc: 
Certrec Corporation 
4150 International Plaza, Suite 820 
Fort Worth, TX  76109 
       
Ms. Michele Boyd 
Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Director 
Division of Compliance & Inspection 
Bureau of Radiation Control 
Texas Department of State Health Services 
1100 West 49th Street 
Austin, TX  78756-3189 
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Email 
acpasswater@aol.com   (Al Passwater) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
bfine@co.hood.tx.us   (Brian Fine) 
Bill.Moore@luminant.com   (Bill Moore) 
brock.degeyter@energyfutureholdings.com   (Brock Degeyter) 
cindy@seedcoalition.org   (Cindy) 
ck_paulson@mnes-us.com   (Keith Paulson) 
cp34update@certrec.com   (CPNPP LRS) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
Dennis.Buschbaum@luminant.com   (Denny Buschbaum) 
derrell.mccravey@co.somervell.tx.us   (Somervell County Chief Deputy Derrell McCravey) 
donald.woodlan@luminant.com   (Donald Woodlan) 
ed.burns@earthlink.net   (Ed Burns) 
eliza.seedcoalition@gmail.com   (Elza Brown) 
Fred.Madden@luminant.com   (Fred Madden) 
gedgar@morganlewis.com   (George Edgar) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
JCaldwell@luminant.com   (Jan Caldwell) 
jeff.simmons@energyfutureholdings.com   (Jeff Simmons) 
John.Conly@luminant.com   (John Conly) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
joseph_tapia@mnes-us.com   (Joseph Tapia) 
jrund@morganlewis.com   (Jonathan Rund) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
lon.burnam@house.state.tx.us   (Lon Burnam) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
masanori_onozuka@mnes-us.com   (Masanori Onozuka) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike.blevins@luminant.com   (Mike Blevins) 
mjohnson@citizen.org   (Matt Johnson) 
mlucas3@luminant.com   (Mitch Lucas) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
Nuclaw@mindspring.com   (Robert Temple) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
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pbessette@morganlewis.com   (Paul Bessette) 
plarimore@talisman-intl.com   (Patty Larimore) 
rbird1@luminant.com   (Bobby Bird) 
rdeeds@co.hood.tx.us   (Hood County Sheriff Roger Deeds) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
tgilder1@luminant.com   (Tim Gilder) 
tmatthews@morganlewis.com  (T. Matthews) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
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